

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 5654 OF 2013**

The Salsette Catholic Co-operative
Housing Society Ltd. .. Petitioner

v/s.

The Divisional Joint Registrar,
Co-operative Societies & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Aspi Chinoy, Sr. Counsel a/w V.A. Almaida i/b Clive D'Souza for
the petitioner

Mr. Shoaib I. Memon for respondent no.3.

Mrs. M.S. Bane, AGP for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

**CORAM : SMT. VASANTI A. NAIK, J.
DATED : 26th JULY, 2013.**

P.C.

Heard.

Rule. Rule made returnable early.

Since the petitioner has made out a strong *prima-facie* case, the
impugned order is stayed during the pendency of the writ petition.

Learned A.G.P. Mrs. Bane waives notice on behalf of the
respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Learned Counsel Mr. Memon waives notice of hearing on behalf
of the respondent no.3.

(VASANTI A. NAIK, J.)